

2016

Jillian Scott Appellant, v Bradley Scott, Appellee.

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Jillian Scott v Bradley Scott*, No. 20160299 (Utah Supreme Court, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3283

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	1
DETERMINATIVE STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. MS. SCOTT HAS NOT PRESERVED HER CHALLENGES TO THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTFINDINGS	29
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT MS. SCOTT COHABITATED WITH J.O.	35
A. Background of Utah’s cohabitation statute	35
B. Hallmarks of “liv[ing] together as husband and wife”	36
1. Shared residence(s).....	37
2. Shared decisions, space, expenses, meals, etc.....	39
III. MS. SCOTT’S LEGAL ARGUMENTS AGAINST A FINDING OF COHABITATION ARE NOT SUPPORTABLE..	42
A. Ms. Scott’s argument that couples who live in more than one home together cannot “cohabit” is unsustainable	42
B. The court of appeals was correct in declining Ms. Scott’s invitation to insert a deadline into the cohabitation statute	46

C. The court of appeals correctly decided that under the cohabitation statute, Mr. Scott’s obligation to pay alimony terminated when Ms. Scott began cohabitating with J.O.50

IV. MR. SCOTT REQUESTS ATTORNEYS’ FEES53

CONCLUSION.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Black</i> , 2008 UT App 465, 199 P.3d 371	50
<i>Dorrance v. Thayer-Martin</i> , 184 A. 743 (N.J. 1936)	45
<i>Dorrance v. Thayer-Martin</i> , cert. denied 298 U.S. 678 (1936).....	45
<i>Ellis v. Estate of Ellis</i> , 2007 UT 77, 169 P.3d 441	2
<i>Haddow v. Haddow</i> , 707 P.2d 669 (Utah 1985).....	2, 36, 38, 39, 42, 47, 48, 49
<i>In re Dorrance's Estate</i> , 163 A. 303 (Pa. 1932)	45
<i>In re Dorrance's Estate</i> , cert. denied 287 U.S. 660 (1932)	45
<i>In re Marriage of Frasco</i> , 638 N.E.2d 655 (Ill. App. 1994).....	52
<i>J.N. v. M.N.</i> , 2007 Del. Fam. Ct. LEXIS 252, 2007 WL 5361879 (Del. Fam. Ct. Aug. 23, 2007).....	52
<i>Judge v. Saltz Plastic Surgery, P.C.</i> , 2016 UT 7, 367 P.3d 1006.....	29
<i>Keene v. Bonser</i> , 2005 UT App 37, 107 P.3d 693.....	43
<i>Knuteson v. Knuteson</i> , 619 P.2d 1387 (Utah 1980).....	43, 47, 48, 49
<i>Levin v. Carlton-Levin</i> , 2014 UT App 3, 318 P.3d 1177.....	30, 31, 37, 38
<i>McRae v. McRae</i> , 381 So. 2d 1052 (Miss. 1980)	52
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 2011 UT 65, 266 P.3d 806.....	1, 2, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 44, 45, 47, 48
<i>O'Rourke v. Utah State Tax Com'n</i> , 830 P. 2d 230 (Utah 1992)	43, 45
<i>Pendleton v. Pendleton</i> , 918 P. 2d 159 (Utah Ct. App. 1996).....	38, 52
<i>Roberts v. Roberts</i> , 2014 UT App 211, 355 P.3d 378	37
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 2016 UT App. 31, 368 P.3d 133	1, 2, 4, 30, 43, 49
<i>Sigg v. Sigg</i> , 905 P.2d 908 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	38
<i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645	31, 34
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 307 US 398 (1939)	45
<i>Turner v. Univ. of Utah Hosp. & Clinics</i> , 2013 UT 52, 310 P.3d 1212	1

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 20-3-150 (2002).....47
Utah Code § 13-1-17.1.....52
Utah Code § 30-3-3.....53
Utah Code § 30-3-5..... 1, 3, 35, 47, 50, 51

Other Authorities

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46b-86(b) (2014).....50
Del. Code Ann. Title 13, § 1512(g).....52
Fla. Stat. § 61.14(1)(b)(1) (2014).....51
Okla. Stat. Title 43, § 134(C) (2014).....51

Rules

U.R.A.P. 2434
